Planning Board February 24 , 2021

RECEIVED
MAY

3 2021

7

RUTHERFORD HALL
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SCARSDALE VILLAGE CLERK
SCARSDALE, NEW YORK 10583

A regular meeting of the Planmng oar o t e 1 lage of Scarsdale was held
remotely via Zoom videoconference, pursuant to Executive Order 202, on Wednesday,
February 24, 202 1 at 7:00p.m.
Those members present were: Chair John Clapp, Harold Porosoff, Deborah Pekarek
Jack Miller, and Timothy Foley. Also present were Village Planner Greg Cutler, Village
Engineer David Goessl, and Village Attorney Daniel Pozin.

******
The reading of the following legal notice was waived by unanimous vote of the Board.

LEGAL NOTICE
PUBLIC HEARING
PLANNING BOARD
VILLAGE OF SCARSDALE
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Public Hearing will be held remotely by the Planning
Board of the Village of Scarsdale via Zoom videoconference, pursuant to Executive Order 202,
on Wednesday, February 24,2021 at 7:00p.m. at which time and place the Planning Board
will consider the following:
1. The application of 125 Cushman Lots LLC for Wetland Permit approval to construct a
swimming pool in the wetland buffer at 125 Cushman Road, identified on the Village tax
map as Sec. 16, Blk. 4, Lot 6Al.

2. The application of Bruce and Arlene Mitchell for Wetland Permit approval to construct a
swimming pool in the wetland buffer at 172 Rock Creek Lane, identified on the Village
tax map as Sec. 19, Blk. 2, Lot 398.
3. The application of Joshua and Cara Lamberg for Wetland Permit approval to construct a
swimming pool in the wetland buffer at 4 Bethel Road, identified on the Village tax map
as Sec. 14, Blk. 5, Lot 21.
4. The application of Francisco J. Faraco for a permit to divert a watercourse, pursuant to
Chapter 302 of the Village Code, in order to pipe an existing watercourse across the
rear of 7 Seneca Road, identified on the Village tax map as Sec. 17, Blk. 1, Lot 327.
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5. The application of Christoph Kollatz for a permit to divert a watercourse, pursuant to
Chapter 302 of the Village Code, in order to pipe an existing watercourse across the
rear of9 Seneca Road, identified on the Village tax map as Sec. 17, Blk. 1, Lot 328.
6. The application of80 Garden Road LLC, Woodland Road LLC and 2156 2nd Avenue
LLC for a nine lot subdivision with eight new houses, pursuant to Chapter 77 of the
Village Code, at 80, 88 and 90 Garden Road, identified on the Village tax map as Sec.
16, Blk. 1, Lot 8A, Sec. 16, Blk. 4, Lots 3A and 1.
7. The request from the Village Board of Trustees, pursuant to Chapter 77 of the Village
Code, for review and recommendation on the proposed amendment of Chapters 77, 251
and 310 ofthe Village Code to implement the recommendations ofthe Bulk Review
Committee Report.
Members of the public wishing to present comments may do so online by accessing the
meeting at https://scarsdale.zoom.us/ j/99328606341 or by calling (929) 436-2866 and
entering the meeting ID: 993 2860 6341.
Copies of the above applications may be viewed by interested parties at this Dropbox link:
https://www.dropbox.com/shldnmwb8kq81slfi4/AADW3zZOkkuPYcvDta1DHTo3a?dl=O
Please email planning@scarsdale.com or call 914-722-1131 with any questions.
To receive meeting agendas by e-mail, visit www.scarsdale.com and click on "Notify Me" to
subscribe.
By Order ofthe Planning Board, Scarsdale, New York, dated February 9, 2021.
Gregory Cutler AICP, Village Planner.

******
CASE #2 OF 2021
1.
The Chair declared the hearing open on the application of 125 Cushman Lots LLC for
Wetland Permit approval to construct a swimming pool in the wetland buffer at 125 Cushman
Road, identified on the Village tax map as Sec. 16, Blk. 4, Lot 6Al.
Stephen Anderson, Project Manager, and Eliot Senor, Engineer, were present.
Mr. Anderson presented an application for construction of a pool within the 100 ft.
wetlands buffer. He said all the stormwater from impervious surfaces will go to a stormwater
system in the front. They will be regrading the surface. He said the property has a Limits of
Disturbance line within the 25 ft wetlands buffer. There will be no grading done in the
wetlands buffer.
Mr. Foley asked if Mr. Anderson is confident that additional drainage going into the
front yard can be captured by the storm yard system. Mr. Anderson said yes, each lot was
designed to the maximum lot coverage and was extensively studied. Mr. Senor asked if the
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project was designed for a 100-year storm. Mr. Anderson said yes. Mr. Foley asked what the
height of the plantings are, and Mr. Anderson said they were minimum of 5-6 ft.
Mr. Porosoff asked for guidance on language in the Village Code stipulating that the
Board may permit a controlled activity within the wetlands if they determine that impacts are
"necessary and unavoidable and have been minimized to the maximum extent practicable."
Mr. Pozin said he interprets the code to mean that the use itself must not be unavoidable, but
the impacts must be unavoidable. For example, if a pool can be built somewhere else on the
property that is outside of the wetlands buffer, it should be. He said he does not know how the
Village has applied the "maximum extent practicable" stipulation in practice. Mr. Anderson
said they minimized the impact by keeping the pool as far away from the wetland as possible,
and all the surface water will go into the storm system and will not go to the wetlands. Mr.
Senor added that there is no pool decking to reduce lot coverage and run-off.
Mr. Porosoff said the application is in an area where neighbors are concerned about
water. He asked if there is a relationship between the other project in the area being
considered. Mr. Senor said that this project was a four-lot subdivision off the other property.
They did almost a year of ground water monitoring. He said the properties are related because
they were divided off a larger property, but the subdivisions and the house construction are
controlled by different entities.

Mr. Porosoff asked if limiting run-off from the property could negatively affect the
wetlands. Mr. Senor said the pervious surfaces would still be going into the wetlands, but they
are reducing run-off at the request of neighbors.
Mr. Cutler addressed Mr. Porosoffs earlier question about the code. He said the
referenced language pertained to the Planning Board setting conditions once they had already
determined that there is an unavoidable impact to the wetland. For example, they could set a
condition that could include a mitigation plan to include creation of replacement freshwater
wetlands that recreate as nearly as possible the original freshwater wetlands. They should also
demonstrate that any impacts to the wetland have been avoided to the maximum extent
practicable.
Mr. Foley asked for more information about the difference between the 25ft. and 100
ft. wetlands buffer. Mr. Cutler said that the 100 ft. area is the wetland-controlled area, and the
25 ft. is the watercourse buffer.
Ms. Pekarek asked if trees had been removed from the property. Mr. Anderson said
the plan only shows trees in the buffer proposed for removal. He said they would make no
changes beyond the Limits of Disturbance line.
Ms. Pekarek asked if the pool would be raised or level to the ground. Mr. Anderson
said it would be level to the ground with a 1 ft. coping around it surrounded by grass.
Mr. Porosoff asked if run-off calculations were done before trees were removed and
whether that affect the run-off rate. Mr. Senor said run-off amounts in wooded and grassy
areas are essentially the same, so tree removal would not affect the amount of run-off.
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Mr. Miller asked where the water to the left of the proposed pool drains. Mr. Senor
said that it will run into the wetland.
The Chair asked where stormwater run-off being directed to the front of the house is
coming from. Mr. Anderson said that 1 ft. coping has a micro drain around it that leads to the
front system. The grass area flows to the rear of the yard.
The Chair asked how the runoff gets into the front yard, as the back is lower in
elevation. Mr. Anderson said that it goes downhill through a series of pipes.
Mr. Porosoff asked what sort of maintenance is required of the CULTECs. Mr. Senor
said that the Village requires it to be inspected every 5 years. Ms. Pekarek asked if 5 years is
enough time. Mr. Senor said that 5 years is sufficient.
Mr. Goessl asked for the pool elevation. Mr. Senor said the slot drain is 289 around
the coping.

Mr. Goessl asked the project team to identify the location of the chain-link fence in
relation to easements in the back and on the lot line. Mr. Anderson indicated the fence on the
landscape plan. Mr. Goessl said that the plan does not show the easement, and it looks like the
fencing and landscaping may be on the easement. Mr. Senor agreed and said that on the side
easement, the fence is on the center line of the easement on the property line, and the
shrubbery is within the easement. He said they can restrict any liability to the town in case
that needs to be dug up in the future. Mr. Goessl said the preference is to keep the easements
free and clear. In the past, when there have been encroachments, those matters have gone
back to the Village Board of Trustees, and the Board of Trustees is not inclined to legalize
those encroachments after the fact.
The Chair asked if there was anyone else who wished to be heard with respect to this
application, either in favor or in opposition. No persons desiring to be heard, the Chair
ended the discussion on the application.

******
CASE#3 OF2021
2.
The Chair declared the hearing open on the application of Bruce and Arlene Mitchell for
Wetland Permit approval to construct a swimming pool in the wetland buffer at 172 Rock Creek
Lane, identified on the Village tax map as Sec. 19, Blk. 2, Lot 398.
Wayne Esannon, Attorney, Sean Walters, Landscape Architect, Rex Gedney,
Architect, Thomas Kohany, Engineer, and Arlene and Bruce Mitchell, Applicants, were
present.
Mr. Esannon said they are seeking a wetlands permit as the Mitchell ' s property is
encumbered by an open watercourse in their rear yard. The proposed project does not
encroach upon the restricted 25 ft. buffer and does not remove any trees. His client has agreed
to clean up the area by removing invasive species. They will install various plantings that are
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natural to the wetland's habitat. As required under chapter 254 of the Village Code, his clients
will install a stormwater management system designed to retain stormwater on site, so there
will be no additional runoff as a result of this project. The stormwater management system
will improve the site as no system currently exists.
Mr. Walters showed the mitigation planting plan. He said they are proposing a spread
of native species. They have evergreen screening on the other side ofthe bank. Nearly 70% of
the rear yard is covered in wetlands, which informed the location of the pool. They will also
avoid mechanical chipping by raising the coping elevation. The invasive Japanese knotweed
will be removed by hand so that native vegetation can regain a foothold.

Mr. Kohany said they will have a series of drain inlets that will collect run-off from
the pool and patio and recharge ground water in the rear yard. There will be no increase in
run-off in the rear yard. Additionally, the front driveway and patio are proposed as pervious
pavers, which will help alleviate run-off in the front yard.
Ms. Pekarek asked ifthere will be fencing or a wall around the pool. Mr. Walters
showed the elevations of the retaining wall on the plan. He said the pool is completely raised
out of the ground, and no rock chipping is required. Because ofthat, they have an 8ft wall,
and they received a 2 ft. variance for it. The wall returns towards grade, and when it gets to 5feet, the 5 ft. code compliant fence picks up. Mr. Walters indicated the location of the walls
and fence on the landscape plan. Parts of the wall are acting as the enclosure, and at points
where it can no longer do so, it is picked up with the chain-link fence.
Ms. Pekarek asked if there are concerns about safety with that high of a wall. Mr.
Walters said yes, but they have done a number of things to mitigate this concern. There is a
heavily planted area with a minimum of 7.6 ft. from the outside ofthe wall to the outside of
the coping. One would have to walk through the planting bed to get to the edge of the wall.
Ms. Pekarek asked if they are planting arborvitaes in the wetland area. Mr. Walters
said that the arborvitaes are on the property line as far away from the water course as possible.
They are not part of the mitigation plan but are part of the screening requirement for the pool.
The nearest neighbors are 500 ft. away and the others are 250 ft. away.
Ms. Pekarek asked what is being planted near the watercourse, and Mr. Walters said
they are all named and pictured on the mitigation plan. All the plants are native, beautiful, and
enjoy wet feet, and many provide a food source for critters.
Ms. Pekarek asked where the equipment pad is, and Mr. Walters showed it on the
plan.
Ms. Pekarek said that the staking on the property was very clear.
Mr. Goessl asked what condition the watercourse is in, as the code has provisions that
require property owners to maintain it. He asked if there any provisions for the contractor to
do maintenance. Mr. Walters said that outside of removing the Japanese Knotweed, no. The
course is clean, the water did not appear turbid or to have any sedimentation, there was a slow
velocity, clear water, and no observed obstructions on the bank. Mr. Esannson said that his
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understanding is that the clients regularly go out and clear the watercourse of any
obstructions. Mr. Walters showed photos of the watercourse. He pointed out the knotweed
that is on the other side of the banlc He said that on the client's property, the watercourse is
very clean.
Mr. Goessl asked if there is any provision to protect the watercourse or to restore it
after the plantings are installed. Mr. Kohany said they do not have any provisions for the
plantings themselves, but they could do silt fence along the stream for additional protection on
both sides.
Mr. Goessl asked if they have done any field testing for deep test and percolation
given that it is a wetland property and there are rock outcroppings throughout the back yard.
Mr. Kohany said they did two tests for which they hit ground water at 60 and 80 inches. In
both locations, they did not hit any lead rock.
Bruce Mitchell, applicant, responded to Ms. Pekarek' s earlier question about the
arborvitaes. He said the planned arborvitaes are at the edge of his property and are not within
the wetlands.
The Chair asked if there was anyone else who wished to be heard with respect to this
application, either in favor or in opposition. No persons desiring to be heard, the Chair
ended the discussion on the application.

******
CASE #4 OF 2021
3.
The Chair declared the hearing open on the application of Joshua and Cara Lamberg for
Wetland Permit approval to construct a swimming pool in the wetland buffer at 4 Bethel Road,
identified on the Village tax map as Sec. 14, Blk. 5, Lot 21.
Eliot Senor, Engineer, and Rivi Oren, Landscape Architect, were present.
Ms. Oren said the stream is on the lower part of the property. She said Mr. Senor
planned for the pool to tie into the existing drainage system at the time the house was built.
She said they proposed a location of the pool further from the middle of the property so as to
avoid a large, mature oak. Ms. Oren said she plans to extend the existing wall to the edge of
the property and raise it to 5 ft. tall. This would eliminate the need to have a fence separating
the property. The wall also assists in drainage and helps prevent erosion and flooding, and it
helps filter any additives on the lawn that could travel into the stream. Ms. Oren said the pool
equipment will be close to the wall in the area to the side and is screened. They would
augment the screening of the generator at the neighbor's request. She said there will be
fencing in the areas not covered by the wall. She said they are proposing improvements to the
wetland, as it is not currently well maintained. They will add native plantings to both sides of
the stream, remove any invasive species, and have a wetlands person determine if they need to
improve the bed of the stream. They also want to screen along the wetlands. Mrs. Lamberg
wants to do a short fence around the property line for increased privacy.
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Mr. Senor said the original drainage was designed for 100% of the allowable
coverage, and the pool drains will go into the existing system. None of the construction is
within the 25 ft. buffer, and orientation of the pool was changed to be further away from the
large oak. He said they will have to divert a sewage line around the pool.
The Chair asked if they had gotten the pool permit from the Zoning Board of Appeals.
Ms. Oren said no.
The Chair asked if the pool could be any closer to the oak tree. Ms. Oren said that to
her understanding, the root systems of mature oaks extend for almost a mile from the base of
the tree, so it is best to build as far away from the tree as possible. She said the tree seems
healthy, but construction may cause issues.
The Chair asked if they have investigated where the root system is. Ms. Oren said it
seems elevated under the tree, but she is not an arborist.
The Chair asked how much disturbance there would be within the wetland zone during
construction. Mr. Senor said the only disturbance would be coming from Bethel, down along
the house, to the edge of the pool. There would not be disturbance beyond the far side of the
pool except for the excavation during construction, and that is well outside of the 25 ft. buffer.
The construction of the wall is probably 2 or 3ft. outside of the 25 ft. buffer. He said once the
pool is in place, there will not be need for any additional heavy equipment. The Chair asked
for more information about construction equipment. Mr. Senor said the equipment will come
straight from Bethel Street down between the house and the oak tree. The excavation, piping,
and drainage will be brought into the detention system. Ms. Oren added that they would use a
smaller machine.
Mr. Porosoff asked how the wall will impact run-off into the 25 ft. buffer and stream.
Mr. Senor said there is currently a wall there, and it will act as it currently does. He said runoff will run over the wall and down over the hill into the stream. Mr. Porosoff asked if the
wetlands buffer will become drier. Mr. Senor said no, the current wall and proposed wall are
the same. It is not masonry but just stacked stones. They are not going to divert the water, so
it will flow through, and he does not think there will be an impact.
Ms. Pekarek asked if an arborist had come out to look at the oak tree. Ms. Oren said
yes, and they said it was healthy. Ms. Pekarek asked if they have that document because when
she looked at it, it looked like there might be some vines on it, and there was a tree near it.
Ms. Oren said that there is a little oak there that they asked to remove because it is dropping
branches, and the arborist said it is infected. Ms. Pekarek asked if they have the information
that said the tree was healthy. Ms. Oren said they have a letter from the arborist. The Chair
said it is not in the materials. Ms. Oren said it was submitted this morning. She said in the
letter, the arborist is mostly talking about the tree they want to remove, but she spoke to him
that morning and specifically asked about both trees, and he did not see any mites or
problems, and he sees a lot of new growth. The Chair asked ifthere is anything in the
materials about the oak tree they are trying to preserve. Ms. Oren said no, but she did have the
conversation and can have him write another note specifically about that tree. Ms. Pekarek
said that the tree could impact the location of the pool, and it will be disturbed by
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construction. Ms. Oren said they will try hard to create a course for the machines to go and do
a large construction fence around the oak to try to protect it as much as possible.
Mr. Foley asked if the planting list submitted is final. Ms. Oren said it is not
completely final because she is not that familiar with the stream. She said they want to use
most of those plants in those locations, but she would like to use a wetlands person to check
the bed of the stream, as she thinks soil may have been dumped in it. She would have them
check the plant list as well. She said the trees and shrubs are pretty much set, but the
perennials are not final.
Mr. Foley asked the project team to explain how the wall affects drainage. Mr. Senor
said it will be a dry stacked wall with gravel encased in fabric. It captures water and then
releases it.

Mr. Miller asked if the back side of the pool will be visible. Ms. Oren said the area
behind the wall would be filled up a little.
Ms. Pekarek asked how far the pool will be below the wall. Ms. Oren said that the
wall is a retaining wall, so the pool will be flush with the top of the wall.
Ms. Pekarek asked if there will be a pool fence. Mr. Senor said there will only be a
fence where there is no wall. Mr. Senor said that the fence is meant to prevent people from
outside the property from coming in, and the wall accomplishes that.
Mr. Goessl asked if there were any tree removals proposed in the wetlands. Mr. Oren
said there is one tree removal, but it is not within the 25 ft. buffer, and it is the one that the
arborist recommended removing.
Mr. Goessl asked what condition the water course is in. Ms. Oren said she has not
checked it very carefully, but she would like to take a wetlands person in to see it. She is
concerned that people are dumping material into it. Mr. Goessl asked if watercourse
restoration and maintenance is part of the plan. Ms. Oren said yes.
Mr. Goessl asked if the excavation of plantings will be done by hand or with a mini
excavator and if there will be a need for erosion control. Mr. Senor said that they will have an
erosion control plan. Ms. Oren said the plantings will all be done by hand apart from the
larger trees along Richbell, for which they will use a small machine.
Mr. Goessl asked if there is an existing foot bridge or if it is proposed. Ms. Oren said it
is proposed, but if it is not permitted, they will not do it. Mr. Goessl said they would want to
see details if it were to be built.
Mr. Goessl said that at the time of permit, he would like to see protections put into
place to protect pipes and roots .
Mr. Goessl asked if there will be imported dirt to backfill the wall. Mr. Senor said they
will have enough dirt from the pool excavation.
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Mr. Goessl asked if they have details on the sewer lateral. Mr. Senor said they hope to
pick it up on the uphill side of the wall.
Mr. Cutler asked if the retaining wall is fully reflected in the proposed conditions on
the lot coverage form. The wall is about 90 ft., and the net difference in coverage that he is
seeing is 30ft. Ms. Oren said 30ft. is not accurate.
Ms. Pekarek asked for the definition ofthe spa. Mr. Cutler said they do not have a
separate definition for spa.
Mr. Porosoff asked if one could get into the pool area without climbing up the wall by
going around the fence at the comer. Mr. Senor said no, the fence will overhang the wall.
Mr. Goessl said that if the foot bridge is being proposed, it should go before the Board
because he does not know if he has the authority to approve it at the permit level without
going back to the Board. Mr. Senor said that any construction within the 25 ft. buffer area
would have to come back to the Board for a wetland disturbance permit. Ms. Oren said she
will remove it from the plan for now. If they decide to do it, they will come to the Board with
details.
Jeff Klein, 8 Rich bell Close, spoke. He said Rich bell Close is not a flood zone, and it
is not a dumping ground. He believes Ms. Oren has portrayed the stream incorrectly. He said
that he has spoken to the Lambergs. The front of his home is on the back side of the property.
He said the original plan was not the plan that was shown tonight. Mr. Klein said that he
objects to there being a fence along Richbell Close. It would be an eyesore and would sit
within the natural buffer zone. Mr. Klein requested that the Lambergs also screen the back of
the generator.
Jennifer Meschewski, 9 Richbell Rd, spoke. She said she wrote a note supporting the
Lambergs, but she agrees with Mr. Klein about the fence. She said that the fence should be
considered a front yard fence because its abutting onto peoples front yards. The Chair asked
where Ms. Meschewski's house is in relation to the Lambergs. Ms. Meschewski said that her
driveway is on Richbell Close, and she can see into the area.
Sharon and Todd Cooperman, 6 Richbell Close, spoke. Mr. Cooperman said they live
directly behind the Lambergs. He said the Board should reject parts of the landscape plan that
landscape the wetlands with unnatural flora and block it from view to all except the owners.
He said nearly all the proposed landscape is within the buffer zone. Mr. Cooperman said this
is the Lambergs' second attempt to turn the wetlands into their private garden that only they
can enjoy. He said the Board rejected it the first time when the Lambergs were building their
home. He said the Board should also reject or modify the plans to build the retention wall.
They would not object to building up the wall in the current location, but they object to
moving it closer to the wetlands. He asked that any pool equipment, enclosure, and gate be
placed as inconspicuously as possible, and similar treatment should be provided for the
existing generator.
Doug Grossberg, 5 Bethel Road, spoke. He said they submitted a letter and are
strongly in favor of the Board allowing the pool. They are comfortable and confident that the
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Lambergs will do a great job that will benefit the community. He said the wetlands are not a
garbage dumping ground, but it could use revitalization. He said the fence seems to be the
biggest issue, and if that were removed, the project would benefit the area.
Jeff Klein, 8 Richbell Close, spoke. He said the fence is his main concern. It is a
noncontiguous fence that is aesthetically displeasing and has no functional need.
Mr. Senor said that when they referred to the stream as a dumping ground, they did
not mean litter or debris. He saw glass clippings and leaf piles that are not from the Lambergs.
Sharon Cooperman, 6 Richbell Close, spoke. She said that the Village picks up the
grass clippings from that area, and she only puts it out right before pickup, so she takes
offense to Mr. Senor's comment. She said that if the Lambergs extend the wall further down,
the pool will be sitting very close to the street, which she believes is their reasoning for
closing off the area. She said she believes the pool could be placed elsewhere. She believes
that the impact ofthe wetlands can be avoided by the addition of the stone wall by placing the
wall closer to the house.
Ms. Oren said she took pictures ofthe stream, and Mr. Lamberg gave him pictures that
she would like to share at his request. She also said to Dr. Klein that she was touched by his
strong feelings about the fence, and his feelings are not being ignored.
Ms. Oren presented pictures of the property. She said they show a lack of privacy for
the Lambergs. She intends to screen the generator and pool equipment. Ms. Oren said she
took to heart the comments made in Mr. Cooperman' s letter. She felt some of them were too
invasive, but some were valid. She took out all the plants that were offensive to him and
replaced them with wetlands plants and tried to make the plantings more attractive and varied.
Ms. Oren said the fence is a response to Mrs. Lamberg's concerns that somebody is
not respecting her property by dumping clippings on her property. She showed photos
exhibiting clippings in the stream on the Lambergs' property. Ms. Oren said that what she saw
as flooding was tire marks into the property that showed the stream was flowing onto the
road. She said she respects that people have strong feelings about the stream, but the
photographs demonstrate that it is not pristinely maintained.
Ms. Oren said that Mrs. Lamberg is anxious because unknown people come and hang
out and park on the street. Mrs. Lamberg is aware the fence will not be contiguous, but she
would still like it. Ms. Oren said she suggested to Mrs. Lamberg that if they added denser
plantings, she may not feel the need for the fence, but Mrs. Lamberg preferred to have a
fence.
Ms. Oren said the Lambergs' property is not a public park, and they would like to use
their property privately.
The Chair asked if there was anyone else who wished to be heard with respect to this
application, either in favor or in opposition. No persons desiring to be heard, the Chair
ended the discussion on the application.
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******
CASE #5 OF 2021
4.
The Chair declared the hearing open on the application of Francisco J. Faraco for a
permit to divert a watercourse, pursuant to Chapter 302 of the Village Code, in order to pipe
an existing watercourse across the rear of7 Seneca Road, identified on the Village tax map as
Sec. 17, Blk. 1, Lot 327.
Eliot Senor and Greg Caccioppoli, Engineers, were present.
Mr. Caccioppoli said that the owner had previously installed a 30 in. pipe in their rear
yard in place of an existing watercourse with the purpose of capturing run-off from Fenway
Golf Club. He showed the watercourse on a map. He said the property owners are not within
the floodplain. He said that they analyzed the village drainage map and did their own
research. They determined that most of the water coming onto the property is coming from
Fenway Golf Course. He said that the pipe can handle about 8 times the amount ofwater
coming into it.

The Chair asked when the pipe was installed. Mr. Senor said it was around 2017.
The Chair asked if any application was made to this Board or any other Village body
to install the pipe. Mr. Senor said no, not to his knowledge.
The Chair asked Mr. Senor if he agrees with the notes in the engineer's memorandum
that there are open violations in connection with this installation. Mr. Senor said yes, and they
are addressing them. He said violations included the stream diversion and lack of stormwater
plan to protect the site during construction. It also mentioned tree removal. He said the
homeowners removed diseased trees, but they did not get a permit as they did not know they
needed one.
The Chair asked Mr. Senor to describe the sequence of events between the pipe' s
installation and the project being brought before the Board. Mr. Senor said the owner is
looking to sell the property and has done the work without a permit and is now trying to
legalize it.
The Chair asked Mr. Pozin if the Board is permitted to entertain the application given
that there are open violations. Mr. Pozin said he does not know of a provision in the code that
prohibits it. It might prohibit a determination, but if the work is being done to clear the
violation, he thinks they should consider it.
The Chair asked if there were any other ways to bring the project into compliance
other than permitting it retroactively or requiring the removal of the pipe. Mr. Pozin said not
to his knowledge and asked Mr. Goessl to weigh in. Mr. Goessl said in his opinion, the
applicant should appear before the court and explain the violation because there is a punitive
element in the code, and coming straight to the Board skips steps. Mr. Senor said that whether
they must go to the court or not, they still need the Board to decide on the project. He would
like to proceed with the application. If they cannot make a final decision, he would like
feedback. The Chair asked Mr. Pozin if he agrees with Mr. Senor's proposed course. Mr.
Pozin said yes. He said if the Planning Board determines that the pipe is not permitted, it does
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not make sense for the Applicant to then go to court and have the court impose a different
verdict. He said he imagines the court would look onto the Board's decision favorably.
Mr. Porosoff asked what date the FEMA floodplain map referenced in the proposal
was created and how often the map is updated. Mr. Senor said the FEMA maps were last
updated in 2007. Mr. Porosoff asked how often the maps are updated and how relevant they
are to today's conditions. Mr. Senor said they were updated in 2007 because of all the new
data they had since the previous one. They do not update it often. Mr. Cutler said they started
to do an update in Westchester County, but its only in the Coastal areas. That process takes
years. It started in 2014, and they still have not changed the maps.
Mr. Porosoff asked if they did any inspection with a camera in the existing pipe to see
the condition. Mr. Senor said one can stand on one end of the pipe, look through it, and see
the other end. It seems to be clear.
Mr. Porosoff asked for more information on the 42-inch and 18-inch pipes. Mr. Senor
said the watercourse is determined by the elevation of the pipe. The town's drainage map
shows the 18-inch bypass, and the other pipe was added after the map was completed. The
water from the pipes run to the Sheldrake River. He said he thinks the 18-inch pipe was not
big enough, so they added the 42-in pipe. Mr. Porosoff asked if the 18-inch pipe still runs, and
Mr. Senor said yes. Mr. Caccioppoli said that most of the water going into the 18-inch pipes is
coming from the drainage basins from the golf course.
Mr. Porosoff asked if the water will enter the stream at 7 Seneca, as it will be covered.
Mr. Senor said there are two catch basins in the yard that take the flow. Mr. Porosoff asked if
the water tends to flow into the catch basins or around them. Mr. Senor said it flows into the
catch basins, and as part of their plan, they will add additional catch basins in the next
property. They can also add an additional catch basin at 7 Seneca if they need to.
Mr. Porosoff asked what the effect would be if everyone along the stream wanted to
pipe the system. Mr. Senor said doing so would not affect downstream or upstream properties
as they are not adding any water. He said other neighbors have contacted him and expressed
interest in piping their properties. Mr. Porosoff asked if everyone piping the system would
affect the area's water management. Mr. Senor said that closer to Oneida and the Cayuga
Pond, the flood area encroaches onto the last house on Seneca. He does not think they would
be able to pipe. The areas that are not in the floodplain will have no effect on the downstream
analysis.

Ms. Pekarek asked if the piping will affect Cayuga Pond, as it is a private pond and
there has been talk about dredging it. Mr. Senor said they are not adding any additional water
into the pond. Piping the whole section might improve the conditions, as there would be no
additional surface debris, siltation, or erosion of the stream bottom getting into the pond. Ms.
Pekarek asked if they have changed the pattern ofthe flow. Mr. Senor said no. Ms. Pekarek
asked how the piping will be covered. Mr. Senor said the pipe will be buried in topsoil and fill
and there will be a lawn over it.
Mr. Porosoff said that the Village tends to favor not covering watercourses. He asked
ifthere are unique circumstances that make this application different. Mr. Senor said that the
code said not to cover watercourses for the enjoyment of the community. As these streams

Planning Board February 24, 202 1

19

only run through backyards and are not viewable from surrounding public areas, this does not
apply. He said a similar decision had been made for Sheldrake. Mr. Porosoff said that in the
Sheldrake case, the Board thought it was essentially a storm sewer rather than a watercourse.
Mr. Senor said in that case, it was an open concrete ditch, but it was also different in that they
were moving the course of the stream away from the middle of the backyard. He said for
Seneca, they are not changing the location, slope, or shape of the watercourse. This area is not
considered a wetland on the wetland maps.

Mr. Goessl said this is a sensitive drainage area and asked if there are any proposed
stormwater management features. Mr. Senor said no they had not considered any because they
are not adding any impervious surfaces. If the Board makes it a condition, they can add them.
Mr. Goessl said the code requires retrofit within sensitive drainage areas.
Mr. Goessl asked what the maintenance plan would be in the event of an obstruction
in the pipe. Mr. Senor said they have proposed a trash rack, which will prevent any large
debris. The velocity that they calculated should prevent any sediment from building up. Mr.
Caccioppoli said that although homeowners do not have the resources that the DPW does to
clean out the pipes, there are subcontractors that they can specify on the plan. Mr. Goessl said
that in the event of a flood the Village has people who can go into publicly owned pipes
instantaneously to clear them. He asked what protections the applicant will have in place to
protect the neighbors. Mr. Senor said there are currently 3 or 4 pipes with that same situation
for which there have never been a problem.

Mr. Goessl asked Mr. Senor and Mr. Caccioppoli to explain the calculations for the
velocity. Mr. Caccioppoli showed graphics on the report and explained the calculations. Mr.
Goessl said that if they were to pipe both 7 and 9 Seneca, it appears they would be increasing
the exit velocity.
The Chair asked if there was anyone else who wished to be heard with respect to this
application, either in favor or in opposition. No persons desiring to be heard, the Chair
ended the discussion on the application.
******
CASE #6 OF 2021
5.
The Chair declared the hearing open on the application of Christoph Kollatz for a
permit to divert a watercourse, pursuant to Chapter 302 of the Village Code, in order to pipe
an existing watercourse across the rear of 9 Seneca Road, identified on the Village tax map as
Sec. 17, Blk. 1, Lot 328.
Eliot Senor and Greg Caccioppoli, Engineers, were present.
Mr. Senor said that 9 Seneca is not currently piped. The homeowners are selling the
house, and the open stream deters people with small kids. The volume of water passing
through is less than the capacity of the pipe. They would install additional catch basins. They
are not adding water or changing the patterns. It would be a continuous pipe from 7 Seneca
apart from the catch basins.
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Mr. Porosoff asked what would happen if the 42-inch pipe got clogged. Mr. Senor said
the proposed pipe will take up the slack. Mr. Porosoff asked if the 42-inch pipe is adequately
sized, and Mr. Senor said yes.
Mr. Goessl asked if they ran any analysis on the capacity of open ditches downstream
to see how the piping would affect them. Mr. Senor said downstream properties would have a
higher velocity. Mr. Caccioppoli said that if they install an energy dissipater, they will not
affect anything downstream.
Doug Ulene, 7 Cayuga Road, spoke. He said he is upset that he did not get notice and
that the neighbors installed the pipes. He is concerned about flooding and would like someone
to explain where the pipes lead. He said the Board should be aware that the listing for 9
Seneca shows a swimming pool. He does not believe the owners will clean out the pipes, and
the City cannot access them. He asked that the Board takes their time on the decision.
Amy Cooper, 18 Canterbury Road, spoke. She said she submitted a letter because she
had received no notice of the project. She requested that the Board hold the application over
so that other community members have the chance to speak up. She said covering up the pipes
could put other homes in danger.
Bobby Ben-Simon, 11 Seneca Road, spoke. He said that since they installed three
grills in the area after the 2007 flood, the situation has improved dramatically. He said that by
building without a permit, 7 Seneca did not give the neighbors the opportunity to know if the
pipe was being installed correctly. He said he thinks that 9 Seneca should withdraw the
application now that they have sold the property. He said that by closing the course, it is
impossible to tell what is going on until there is a disaster. He believes open watercourses
should remain open.
Luis Mendes, 5 Seneca Road, spoke. He said he would like to pipe the course as well,
and he thinks the Board should consider piping the whole course.
Arnold Wong, 15 Seneca Road, spoke. He said he would also like to pipe the whole
course.
Mr. Senor said that piping the course would help with debris getting into the stream.
Mr. Porosoff asked if the engineers believe piping the course would affect Cayuga.
Mr. Senor said Cayuga is in the FEMA flood zone. There is always risk of flooding for a
house in a flood zone, but they are not adding any additional water or changing the direction
or location, so it should not have any effect downstream.
Mr. Goessl said this area was studied by a consultant and became part of the
Westchester County Hazard Mitigation Plan. He suggested community members look at that
plan.
Ms. Pekarek asked if 9 Seneca has an existing storm water management system. Mr.
Caccioppoli said yes.
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The Chair asked if there was anyone else who wished to be heard with respect to this
application, either in favor or in opposition. No persons desiring to be heard, the Chair
ended the discussion on the application.

******
CASE #6 OF 2018
6.
The Chair declared the hearing open on the application of 80 Garden Road LLC,
Woodland Road LLC and 2156 2nd Avenue LLC for a nine lot subdivision with eight new
houses, pursuant to Chapter 77 of the Village Code, at 80, 88 and 90 Garden Road, identified
on the Village tax map as Sec. 16, Blk. 1, Lot 8A, Sec. 16, Blk. 4, Lots 3A and 1.
Eliot Senor, Engineer, and Eilon Amidor, Developer, were present.
The Chair said that he and two other members of the Board had previously reviewed
this application, but as there are two new Board members, he would like a complete
presentation of it.
Mr. Senor said outside contractors were working on the plans a few years ago. Plans
were submitted in December 2019 that were never reviewed. He understands that they need to
rehire them or submit a new Request for Proposal (RFP). He said he did not do the plan, but
he is working on it now.
The Chair asked if the plans included in the package are the same plans that they saw
in 2018 and whether Mr. Senor's goal is to establish the escrow so that he can work with the
Village' s consultants. Mr. Senor said yes.
Mr. Amidor asked that the Village hire an engineering consultant that is more familiar
with the area than the previous one. Mr. Cutler said the Village went through the RFP process.
He said this is the same application, and there have not been new application fees, so he
thinks it would be inappropriate to change consultants at this point. He said that the
engineering consultant has indicated they are ready and willing to continue the review. Mr.
Cutler said he has recommended $20,000 for the escrow account in the staff notes, and there
is about $5,700 left over from the previous account, so they are asking to replenish it to
$20,000. The Village now has outside council who will also be paid through the escrow
account.
Mr. Clapp asked if the request is to approve the escrow. Mr. Senor said the plans have
not changed.
Ms. Pekarek asked if the property was supposed to be staked. Mr. Senor said yes, but
they did not re-stake it. Mr. Cutler said that Ms. Miller uploaded the full history of the
property on Dropbox if the Board would like to review it.
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Mr. Porosoff asked if houses built on Cushman impact the stormwater management
plan they saw in 2018. Mr. Senor said no, those houses are in full compliance with the
stormwater management plan.
Mr. Amidor said there is a lot of demand for housing in Scarsdale, and this project will
increase the housing stock.
The Chair asked if there was anyone else who wished to be heard with respect to this
application, either in favor or in opposition. No persons desiring to be heard, the Chair
ended the discussion on the application.

** ** **
CASE #1 OF 2021
7.
The Chair declared the hearing open on the request from the Village Board of Trustees,
pursuant to Chapter 77 of the Village Code, for review and recommendation on the proposed
amendment of Chapters 77, 25 1 and 310 of the Village Code to implement the recommendations
of the Bulk Review Committee Rep01t.
Mr. Foley said he believes the write-up reflects the conversation the Board had.
Mr. Porosoff said he would have liked to see more about zoning in context.
Mr. Cutler asked if the Board would like him to do any line edits. Mr. Porosoff said he
would like the goal of the change to be more explicit. Mr. Miller said he believes they are
aiming for incremental change.

Mr. Miller asked if they are approving the notes today and if they can come back at a
later day. Mr. Cutler said they have waived the 60 day requirement and have provided the
Board more time. The Chair asked that Board members send any comments on the
memorandum to Mr. Cutler that he can address for review at the next meeting.
JeffWatiker, 8 Wynmor Road, spoke. He asked the Board to think ofthe first three
items of the recommendations as a package rather than individual items. He agreed with Mr.
Miller that the goal of the project was for incremental change. He added that the mission
statement was added after the recommendations had been made.
The Chair asked if there was anyone else who wished to be heard with respect to this
proposal, either in favor or in opposition. No persons desiring to be heard, the Chair
ended the discussion on the application.

******
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CASE #2 OF 2021
1.

125 Cushman LLC
125 Cushman Road
Sec. 16, Blk. 4, Lot 6A1
Application for wetland permit approval .

The Board considered the application of 125 Cushman LLC to construct a pool within the
wetland controlled area at 125 Cushman Road, and, upon motion duly made and seconded,
held the item over to a future meeting pending receipt and review ofthe following:
1. Revised plans that remove the encroachments, including landscaping, within the
Village of Scarsdale sewer easement.
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CASE #3 OF 2021
2.

Bruce and Arlene Mitchell
172 Rock Creek Lane
Sec. 19, Blk. 2, Lot 398
Application for wetland permit approval

The Board considered the application of Bruce and Arlene Mitchell, Case #2 of2021 ,
to construct a swimming pool within the wetland controlled area at 172 Rock Creek Lane,
and, upon motion duly made and seconded, unanimously adopted the following resolution:
WHEREAS: The Board has considered the subject application pursuant to the State
Environmental Quality Review Act and Chapter 152 ofthe Village Code; now
therefore be it
RESOLVED: That after careful examination of the site and evaluation of the information
submitted with the application, the Board determined that such application, the
construction of minor accessory structures (such as driveways, fences or pools)
in a freshwater wetlands controlled area is an unlisted action pursuant to
Chapter 152-7 of Village Code and the Planning Board is also an involved
agency as the applicant will need a Wetland Permit and, pursuant to 6 NYCRR
Part 617.6(b)(4) the Uncoordinated Review of an Unlisted Action, further
determined at the February 24, 2021 meeting that the proposed action will not
have a significant adverse impact on the environment; and
WHEREAS:

The property, located in the A-2a (15,000 sq. ft.) zoning district, is shown in
the Assessor's records as .57 acres; and

WHEREAS:

The property is improved with a house built in 1968; and

WHEREAS:

Chapter 171 ofthe Village Code authorizes the Planning Board to consider
applications for wetlands permits; and

WHEREAS:

the applicant adequately addressed the review criteria outlined in Chapter 1717 of Village Code; and

WHEREAS:

Chapter 310-23 of the Village Code regulates the maximum permitted lot
coverage for wetland controlled lots based on total lot area; and

WHEREAS: The applicant received approval from the Board of Appeals on December 9,
2020 for variances from Chapters 310-47, 158-7 and 158-9 ofthe Village code
to encroach on the 30 foot setback by five feet six inches and construct a
retaining wall with a retaining wall with a height of 8 feet at its tallest point,
where 6 feet is the maximum; and
WHEREAS: The applicant received Special Use Permit approval on January 13, 2021 to
construct a swimming pool; and
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WHEREAS: The Board members have visited the site and are familiar with the materials in
the application; and now therefore be it
RESOLVED: that the application of Bruce and Arlene Mitchell Case #3 of2021, for a
Wetlands Permit, pursuant to Chapter 171 of the Village Code, to construct a
pool within the wetland controlled area at 172 Rock Creek Lane as shown on
the Layout and Grading Plans and Planting Plan dated revised January 17,
2020, be approved.
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CASE #4 OF 2021
3.

Joshua and Cara Lamberg
4 Bethel Road
Sec. 14, Blk. 5, Lot 21
Application for wetland permit approval

The Board considered the application of Joshua and Cara Lamberg to construct a pool
within the wetland controlled area at 4 Bethel Road, and, upon motion duly made and
seconded, held the item over to a future meeting pending receipt and review of the following:
1. Additional information regarding the health and anticipated longevity of the
substantial Oak tree on the property.
2.

A revised and more robust landscape plan.

3. Clarification on whether the lot coverage form includes the proposed retaining wall.
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CASE#5 OF2021
4.

Francisco J. Faraco
7 Seneca Road
Sec. 17, Blk. 1, Lot 327
Petmit to divert a watercourse in order to pipe an existing watercourse across the rear
of the property
The Board considered the application of Francisco J. Faraco, Case #5 of 2021, for a
permit to divert a watercourse, pursuant to Chapter 302 of the Village Code, in order
to pipe an existing watercourse across the rear of 7 Seneca Road, and, upon motion
duly made and seconded, unanimously adopted the following resolution:

WHEREAS: The property is in the A-2 (20,000 sq. ft.) zoning district and is listed in the
Assessor' s records as .49 acres. The property is improved with a home built in
2014. A stream is located in the rear of the property; and
WHEREAS: The previously open stream was piped between 2016 and 2018 but did not
receive approval from the Planning Board pursuant to Chapter 302 of Village
Code; and
WHEREAS: Chapter 302 of the Village Code regulates the fill , diversion or piping of open
watercourses; and
WHEREAS: The applicant is proposing to legalize the present condition of the waterway by
seeking approval from the Planning Board; and
WHEREAS: The Village Engineer provided a report, dated February 22, 2021 , as required
by Chapter 302 ofthe Village Code, reviewing the proposal in light of the
standards outlined in the code; and
WHEREAS: The Board members have visited the site, understand the neighborhood context
and are familiar with the materials in the application; now therefore be it
RESOLVED: that the application Francisco J. Faraco, Case #5 of 2021, for a permit to divert
a watercourse, pursuant to Chapter 302 of the Village Code, in order to pipe an
existing watercourse across the rear of 7 Seneca Road, as shown on Proposed
Piping of Watercourse Plan dated 1/30/2021, be denied based on the following
findings:
1. The application did not demonstrate the downstream impacts, adverse or
beneficial, ofthe pipe.
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2. The application did not provide a maintenance plan that would ensure that
the pipe would not become clogged or damaged and lead to flooding impacts
in the neighborhood.
3. The cumulative impacts of a piecemeal approach to piping the stream along
the rear of homes on Seneca Road will be detrimental to the welfare of the
Village.
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CASE #6 OF 2021
5.

Christoph Kollatz
9 Seneca Road
Sec. 17, Blk. 1, Lot 328
Permit to divert a watercourse in order to pipe an existing watercourse across the rear
of the property
The Board considered the application of Christoph Kollatz, Case #6 of 2021, for a
permit to divert a watercourse, pursuant to Chapter 302 ofthe Village Code, in order
to pipe an existing watercourse across the rear of 9 Seneca Road, and, upon motion
duly made and seconded, unanimously adopted the following resolution:

WHEREAS: The property is in the A-2 (20,000 sq. ft.) zoning district and is listed in the
Assessor's records as .48 acres. The property is improved with a home built in
2013. A stream is located in the rear of the property; amd
WHEREAS: The open stream is proposed to be piped and connected to the pipe on the
neighbor's property at 7 Seneca Road; and
WHEREAS:

Chapter 302 of the Village Code regulates the fill, diversion or piping of open
watercourses; and

WHEREAS: The Village Engineer provided a report, dated February 22,2021, as required
by Chapter 302 ofthe Village Code, reviewing the proposal in light of the
standards outlined in the code; and
WHEREAS: The Board members have visited the site, understand the neighborhood context
and are familiar with the materials in the application; now therefore be it
RESOLVED: that the application Christoph Kollatz, Case #6 of2021 , for a permit to divert a
watercourse, pursuant to Chapter 302 of the Village Code, in order to pipe an
existing watercourse across the rear of 9 Seneca Road, as shown on Proposed
Piping of Watercourse Plan dated 1/30/2021, be denied based on the following
findings:
1. The application did not demonstrate the downstream impacts, adverse or
beneficial, of the pipe.
2. The application did not provide a maintenance plan that would ensure that
the pipe would not become clogged or damaged and lead to flooding
impacts in the neighborhood.
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3. The cumulative impacts of a piecemeal approach to piping the stream along
the rear of homes on Seneca Road will be detrimental to the welfare of the
Village.
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CASE #6 OF 2018
6.

80 Garden Road LLC, Woodland Road LLC and 2156 2nd Avenue LLC
80, 88, and 90 Garden Road
Sec. 18, Blk. 1, Lot 8A, Sec. 16, Blk. 4, Lots 3A and 1.
Subvision-9 Lot Subdivision with 8 new houses.

The Board considered the application of 80 Garden Road LLC, Woodland Road LLC and
2156 2nd Avenue LLC, case #6 of 2018, for a nine lot subdivision with eight new houses,
pursuant to Chapter 77 of the Village Code, at 80, 88, and 90 Garden Road and, upon motion
duly made and seconded, set the required escrow amount at $20,000.
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CASE #1 OF 2021
7.
Referral from Board of Trustees Regarding Proposed Amendments to the
Chapters 77 and 310 of the Village of Scarsdale Code.
The Board considered the proposed local law, and, upon motion duly made and seconded,
held the item over to a future meeting to provide additional time to prepare a recommendation
memo to the Board ofTrustees.

** ** **
The Chair announced that the next meeting of the Planning Board would be held on
Wednesday, March 24, 2021 at 7:00p.m.

** ** **
The meeting was adjourned at 12: 11 a.m.

** ** **

R;syDoud U~
Assistant to the Village Planner

